To:
Office of Planning and Research
For U.S. Mail:

P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento. CA 95812-3044 Department of Fish and Wildlife South Coast Region 3883 Ruffin Road San Diego, CA 92123 858-467-4201



Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

Project Title: Thousand Trails Crossing Repair (Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement No. 1600-2018-0025-R5)

Project Location (include county): The project is located at a crossing of the Santa Clara River within the Thousand Trails RV Park at 4700 Crown Valley Road, Acton, CA 93510, in the County of Los Angeles.

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife has executed Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement number 1600-2018-0025-R5, pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to MHC TT, L.L.C as represented by Brett Hattel. The project is limited to the replacement of a degraded stream crossing. Currently, a system of approximately 20 cement pipe culverts running underneath the road are failing and falling into the stream as the downstream side of the crossing erodes. As a temporary fix while the permanent solution is being permitted, the existing crossing shall be repaired in a way that is minimally engineered, excludes the use of cement, and is planned for removal within three years of execution of this Agreement. The Agreement authorizes the one time clearing of sediment and vegetation 20 feet upstream the crossing to allow water to flow freely through the culverts and not be impounded, and the repair of the culverts limited to 15 feet on the downstream side of the crossing.

Public Agency Approving Project: CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

Person or Public Agency Carrying Out Project: MHC TT, L.L.C as represented by Brett Hattel

Exempt Status:

	Statutory Exemption.	
\boxtimes	Categorical Exemption. Type - Class (2); California Code of Regulations, title 14, section	(15302

Reasons why project is exempt: Class 2 consists of replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities where the new structure will be located on the same site as the structure replaced, and will have the same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced.

CDFW Contact Person: Joseph Stanovich, Environmental Scientist, (818) 585-7801

Signature:

Date: 6.4.19

Erinn Wilson, Environmental Program Manager

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

Date received for filing at OPR:

June 3, 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE